
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2186
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2021

FOREIGNERS RESIDING IN INDIA

2186. SHRI BHAGWANT MANN:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students coming to India for studies during the last
five years, country-wise;

(b) the number of foreigners residing in India for employment, country-
wise; and

(c) the  number  of  foreigners  migrated  from  India  during  Covid-19
pandemic?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

[SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN]

(a) Foreigners who arrived in India on Student Visa during the last five
years is given as under:

Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 (Up to
30.11.2021)

Arrival 72,172 70,463 72,268 74,689 20,561 23,439
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Country/Region wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) 20,607 foreigners are staying in India on Employment Visa as on  
December  02,  2021.  Country/Region  wise  details  are  at

Annexure-II.

(c) 41,51,758 foreigners departed from India during the period January
01, 2020 to November 30, 2021.

ANNEXURE I

COUNTRY/REGION WISE ARRIVAL OF FOREIGNERS ON  STUDENT VISA 
FROM 01.01.2016 TO 30.11.2021 (AS ON 02.12.2021)
COUNTRY/REGION YEAR TOTAL

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
AFGHANISTAN 6775 8389 8779 8708 3029 3431 39111
ALBANIA 2 1 4 8 2 4 21
ALGERIA 17 34 54 31 8 4 148
ANGOLA 185 154 193 112 20 80 744
ANTIGUA AND 
BARBADOS

1 11 12

ARGENTINA 56 66 53 46 31 7 259
ARMENIA 68 95 70 69 13 10 325
AUSTRALIA 301 295 395 583 263 8 1845
AUSTRIA 64 43 48 66 12 14 247
AZERBAIJAN 20 22 27 21 13 2 105
BAHAMAS 1 7 3 11
BAHRAIN 283 304 371 186 66 5 1215
BANGLADESH 7174 7538 10838 12224 3911 3565 45250
BARBADOS 2 5 1 1 9
BELARUS 31 34 33 32 1 2 133
BELGIUM 116 108 119 146 61 9 559
BELIZE 3 6 9 8 2 4 32
BENIN 7 22 51 89 23 23 215
BOLIVIA 4 10 9 12 1 3 39
BOSNIA 4 5 6 9 1 25
BOTSWANA 48 34 178 232 37 68 597
BRAZIL 177 187 237 234 67 36 938
BRUNEI 1 2 4 6 1 14
BULGARIA 33 12 41 48 15 3 152
BURKINA FASO 13 8 44 47 10 16 138
BURUNDI 154 126 115 108 18 32 553
CAMBODIA 230 211 188 171 37 23 860
CAMEROON 136 114 150 147 35 107 689
CANADA 532 383 380 349 69 68 1781
CAPE VERDE 
ISLANDS

12 6 8 17 1 44
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CENTRAL AFRICAN 
REPUBLIC

1 1 12 14

CHAD 63 51 57 63 16 47 297
CHILE 47 54 48 39 19 4 211
CHINA 681 675 758 759 63 17 2953
COG(CONGO) 52 17 18 46 14 11 158
COLOMBIA 83 84 98 179 30 16 490
COMOROS 50 57 42 53 16 18 236
CONGO 
(DEMOCRATIC 
REPUBLIC OF)

669 398 280 188 83 93 1711

COSTA RICA 7 11 18 10 10 3 59
CUBA 3 3
CYPRUS 2 16 2 2 1 23
CZECH 73 75 50 23 8 14 243
DENMARK 96 93 46 44 38 21 338
DJIBOUTI 149 129 103 86 11 51 529
DOMINICA 1 3 11 1 16
DOMINICAN   
REPUBLIC

4 1 5

EAST TIMOR 
(DEMOCRATIC 
REPUBLIC OF)

54 20 7 13 1 95

ECUADOR 5 20 33 46 45 2 151
EGYPT 223 344 364 592 115 55 1693
EL SALVADOR 18 36 24 17 8 2 105
EQUITORIAL 
GUINEA

1 33 3 1 8 46

ERITREA 287 186 148 75 26 14 736
ESTONIA 8 16 11 16 5 20 76
ETHIOPIA 507 953 798 1270 275 481 4284
FIJI 178 157 136 149 29 7 656
FINLAND 61 68 44 43 16 8 240
FRANCE 1576 1755 1629 1530 438 242 7170
GABON 17 22 13 14 4 3 73
GAMB IA 107 103 68 144 16 119 557
GEORGIA 4 7 22 13 3 49
GERMANY 773 754 1419 1551 380 117 4994
GHANA 369 415 420 476 79 232 1991
GREECE 13 20 9 20 5 3 70
GRENADA 10 4 5 8 1 28
GUATEMALA 27 28 30 54 15 154
GUINEA 48 58 95 62 31 18 312
GUINEA BISSAU 6 16 53 36 4 115
GUYANA 14 10 12 7 18 13 74
HAITI 2 1 3
HONDURAS 24 19 25 39 15 1 123
HONG KONG 1 2 1 2 6
HUNGURY 31 41 47 42 11 5 177
ICELAND 3 3 6 12
INDONESIA 320 325 362 412 86 88 1593
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IRAN 3000 2610 2145 1430 327 448 9960
IRAQ 2225 2035 1323 966 268 296 7113
IRELAND 19 19 27 31 12 6 114
ISRAEL 59 50 72 60 13 9 263
ITALY 290 343 283 311 61 37 1325
IVORY COST 305 251 275 220 68 121 1240
JAMAICA 7 32 19 26 14 98
JAPAN 389 389 425 419 101 26 1749
JORDAN 196 157 135 119 39 42 688
KAZAKHSTAN 171 168 222 217 67 29 874
KENYA 332 501 708 700 176 266 2683
KIRIBATI 9 15 16 5 2 47
KOREA(DPR) 2 2
KOREA(REPUBLIC 
OF)

2569 2372 2196 2184 491 323 10135

KUWAIT 3 4 5 6 1 19
KYRGHYZSTAN 94 108 92 71 52 6 423
LAOS 161 120 144 71 13 5 514
LATVIA 17 11 18 14 2 7 69
LEBANON 13 47 61 84 13 11 229
LESOTHO 140 137 154 152 22 148 753
LIBERIA 24 69 192 154 56 305 800
LIBYA 54 39 38 35 17 11 194
LITHUANIA 54 31 33 34 12 15 179
LUXEMBOURG 10 5 5 4 7 31
MACAU 1 1
MACEDONIA 3 4 4 1 1 2 15
MADAGASCAR 104 180 194 145 45 48 716
MALAWI 56 103 291 416 101 293 1260
MALAYSIA 6215 5389 4393 3488 590 683 20758
MALDIVES 1113 1290 720 960 381 428 4892
MALI 147 157 91 108 29 64 596
MALTA 1 3 1 2 1 8
MARSHALL ISLANDS 3 3 2 8
MAURITANIA 15 22 12 10 59
MAURITIUS 653 689 727 663 135 89 2956
MEXICO 126 136 138 155 48 18 621
MICRONESIA 
(FEDERATED 
STATES OF)

9 1 4 14

MOLDOVA 6 10 16 8 1 1 42
MONACO 3 1 4
MONGOLIA 680 409 486 392 147 59 2173
MONT ENEGRO 8 7 3 4 3 25
MOROCCO 47 59 82 164 55 14 421
MOZAMBIQUE 252 268 408 286 69 161 1444
MYANMAR 540 757 875 1052 328 401 3953
NAMIBIA 307 204 206 164 48 99 1028
NAURU 2 2 3 6 4 17
NEPAL 9 8 3 3 23
NETHERLANDS 377 248 114 143 51 15 948
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NEW ZEALAND 53 80 107 101 24 4 369
NICARAGUA 2 6 2 7 2 19
NIGER 155 182 198 132 29 16 712
NIGERIA 2082 1495 1461 1742 458 1424 8662
NORWAY 181 199 146 150 108 12 796
OMAN 418 302 317 274 87 25 1423
PAKISTAN 17 11 10 3 2 1 44
PALAU 2 2
PALESTINIAN 307 256 216 256 45 38 1118
PANAMA 4 11 15 13 6 2 51
PAPUA NEW GUINEA 52 34 34 28 11 6 165
PARAGUAY 8 5 2 10 6 1 32
PERU 46 48 61 64 24 1 244
PHILLIPPINES 99 120 123 96 37 5 480
POLAND 106 94 90 87 21 11 409
PORTUGAL 73 55 87 46 15 8 284
QATAR 43 22 8 3 76
TAIWAN 82 105 121 121 28 13 470

REPUBLIC OF 
CROATIA

11 19 7 20 8 4 69

REPUBLIC OF 
SLOVENIA

9 4 6 4 8 31

REUNION ISLANDS 1 1
ROMANIA 30 22 35 47 5 21 160
RUSSIAN 
FEDERATION

514 524 514 505 148 168 2373

RWANDA 299 206 187 161 59 171 1083
SAINT 
CHRISTOPHER AND 
NEVIS

5 5

SAINT HELENA 1 1
SAINT  LUCIA 6 8 14
SAINT VINCENT 
AND THE 
GRENADINES

2 1 2 1 6

SAMOA 8 14 16 14 1 53
SAO TOME AND 
PRINCIP

1 5 6 8 1 21

SAUDI ARABIA 549 254 176 173 25 15 1192
SENEGAL 37 53 48 63 13 22 236
SERBIA 33 23 40 34 12 4 146
SEYCHELLES 59 53 104 123 44 17 400
SIERRA LEONE 52 54 58 49 18 56 287
SINGAPORE 103 90 77 76 8 13 367
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 21 17 15 27 6 4 90
SOLOMON ISLANDS 1 1 4 3 9
SOMALIA 1222 680 614 466 147 137 3266
SOUTH  AFRICA 269 236 192 201 41 50 989
SOUTH  SUDAN 308 304 342 576 129 269 1928
SPAIN 211 178 209 224 76 62 960
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SRI LANKA 2421 2547 2609 4334 1125 1599 14635
SUDAN 3975 3682 2986 2733 662 1088 15126
SURINAME 5 21 40 41 7 114
SWAZILAND 37 41 102 73 29 69 351
SWEDEN 170 146 108 123 42 10 599
SWITZERLAND 151 163 181 159 51 41 746
SYRIA 196 162 373 829 109 420 2089
TANZANIA 1570 1879 1818 2061 538 1426 9292
TAZIKISTAN 286 333 212 258 94 99 1282
THAILAND 3213 3096 3096 3033 841 144 13423
TOGO 34 79 86 49 18 19 285
TONGA 9 10 16 8 7 1 51
TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO

15 36 84 134 42 3 314

TUNISIA 19 63 178 127 73 7 467
TURKEY 108 74 103 95 27 17 424
TURKMENISTAN 225 267 282 394 46 10 1224
TUVALU 8 10 3 3 24
UGANDA 416 474 585 482 90 259 2306
UKRAINE 113 102 82 86 13 27 423
UNITED ARAB 
EMIRATES

42 68 55 68 12 19 264

UNITED KINGDOM 316 350 409 473 124 85 1757
UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA

2030 1915 1790 1512 426 178 7851

URAGUAY 8 12 13 11 5 1 50
UZBEKISTAN 234 241 209 202 58 27 971
VANUATU 1 8 2 2 13
VENEZUELA 55 42 47 43 11 5 203
VIETNAM 384 544 612 642 190 111 2483
YEMEN 3777 2429 2138 2181 384 528 11437
ZAMBIA 452 585 586 670 126 307 2726
ZIMBABWE 509 612 678 603 193 600 3195
Grand Total 7217

2
7046

3
7226

8
74689 20561 23439 333592
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ANNEXURE-II

COUNTRY/REGION WISE CURRENTLY STAYING ON EMPLOYMENT VISA (AS
ON 02.12.2021)

COUNTRY/REGION COUNT
AFGHANISTAN 2
ALBANIA 2
ALGERIA 9
ARGENTINA 70
ARMENIA 24
AUSTRALIA 201
AUSTRIA 82
AZERBAIJAN 2
BANGLADESH 103
BARBADOS 1
BELARUS 36
BELGIUM 99
BOLIVIA 9
BOSNIA 6
BOTSWANA 1
BRAZIL 275
BRUNEI 2
BULGARIA 8
BURUNDI 1
CAMBODIA 7
CAMEROON 21
CANADA 155
CHAD 1
CHILE 13
CHINA 1783
COG(CONGO) 1
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COLOMBIA 48
CONGO (DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF) 7
COSTA RICA 1
CUBA 7
CYPRUS 3
CZECH 76
DENMARK 91
DJIBOUTI 1
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 1
ECUADOR 1
EGYPT 72
EL SALVADOR 3
ESTONIA 2
ETHIOPIA 9
FIJI 7
FINLAND 19
FRANCE 946
FRANCE METROPOLITAN 55
GABON 1
GAMBIA 3
GEORGIA 12
GERMANY 594
GHANA 23
GREECE 40
GUATEMA LA 2
GUINEA 6
GUINEA BISSAU 2
HONDURAS 11
HONG KONG 12
HUNGURY 36
ICELAND 1
INDONESIA 215
IRAN 92
IRAQ 10
IRELAND 38
ISRAEL 123
ITALY 244
IVORY COST 94
JAMAICA 2
JAPAN 4038
JORDAN 14
KAZAKHSTAN 20
KENYA 30
KOREA(REPUBLIC OF) 4748
KUWAIT 12
KYRGHYZSTAN 7
LAOS 3
LATVIA 6
LEBANON 42
LESOTHO 9
LIBERIA 16
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LITHUANIA 19
LUXEMBOURG 1
MACEDONIA 8
MADAGASCAR 4
MALAWI 2
MALAYSIA 214
MALDIVES 3
MALI 5
MAURITIUS 4
MEXICO 78
MOLDOVA 2
MONGOLIA 5
MONTENEGRO 5
MOROCCO 13
MOZAMBIQUE 3
MYANMAR 13
NAMIBIA 2
NETHERLANDS 122
NEW ZEALAND 41
NIGERIA 114
NORWAY 56
PAKISTAN 3
PAPUA NEW GUINEA 1
PARAGUAY 2
PERU 130
PHILLIPPINES 256
POLAND 97
PORTUGAL 39
TAIWAN 237
REPUBLIC OF CROATIA 36
REPUBLIC OF SLOVENIA 12
ROMANIA 37
RUSSIAN FEDERATION 268
RWANDA 2
SAINT CHRISTOPHER AND NEVIS 1
SAUDI ARABIA 18
SENEGAL 7
SERBIA 38
SIERRA LEONE 11
SINGAPORE 56
SLOVAK REPUBLIC 17
SOMALIA 1
SOUTH AFRICA 211
SPAIN 317
SRI LANKA 453
SUDAN 17
SURINAME 1
SWEDEN 81
SWITZERLAND 45
SYRIA 14
TANZANIA 9
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TAZIKISTAN 30
THAILAND 301
TONGA 1
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 8
TUNISIA 13
TURKEY 161
TURKMENISTAN 4
UGANDA 7
UKRAINE 67
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 4
UNITED KINGDOM 876
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1021
URUGUAY 6
UZBEKISTAN 15
VENEZUELA 32
VIETNAM 14
YEMEN 11
ZAMBIA 116
ZIMBABWE 20
TOTAL 20607

***
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